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COMPANY PROFILE ANNUAL MEETING 

North Canadian Oils Limited is a 
Canadian company founded in 
1947 with its principal office in 
Calgary, Alberta. The Company 
is engaged in the exploration 
for hydmwbons, the development 
and pmduction of these resources 
and the transmission of natural 
gas. Producing properties and 
prospective exploration lands are 
located in western Canada and 
in various areas in the United 
States. 

The shares of the Company have 
been listed on the Toronto and 
American Stock Exchanges since 
1952. 

The 1984 Annual Meeting of 
shareholders will be held Thurs- 
day, May 24. 1984, at 9:W a.m. 
local time, the Westin Hotel. 
320 - 4th Avenue S.W., Calgary, 
Alberta, Canada. 
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TO THE 
SHAREHOLDERS 

The year was highlighted by 
continued improvement in finan- 
cial results from Company opera- 
tions and the successful issue of 
81.5  million of convertible deben- 
tures and preferred shares. It is 
gratifying to report these accom- 
plishments particularly during a 
period of severe recession in 
Canada and reduced demand for 
oil and natural gas. 

Several factors contniuted to 
this record performance, notabb 
increased production of both oil 
and natural gas from operations 
in Canada and the United States; 
b h e r  average oil and gas prices; 
improved returns from pipeline 
operations; and increased invest- 
ment income. 

FINANCIAL 

Net earnings were $16.6 million 
compared to $11.9 million in 
1982. Fully diluted earnings per 
common share were $2.35 up 
from $2.07 earned the previous 
year. Funds generated from 
operations increased to $23.1 
million compared with $17.3 mil- 
lion recorded in 1982, a gain of 
34 percent. Return on average 
capital employed and shareholders 
equity improved over 1982 and 
were 18.5 percent and 18.0 per- 
cent respectively. 

OPERATIONS 

In recognition of improved 
economics for new oil, exploration 
activities focused on oil prospects 
in Alberta and Sashatchewan. 
Thirty-one exploratory wells were 
drilled resulting in seven oil and 
six gas discoveries. In addition. 
158 infill development weUs were 
successfully completed in the 
Company's major gas fields. 
In the United States, the results 
of the first of a ten well drilling 
commitment on a farm-out of 
140,000 acres is currently being 
evaluated. The Company has a 
one-third interest in this highly 
prospective oil play in Colorado. 

In 1983 crude oil and natural gas 
liquids production from Canada 
and the United States averaged 
416 barrels per day, double the 
1982 production level. The 
Company's avemge daily natural 
gas production was approximately 
48 million cubic feet, marginally 
higher than last year but signifi- 
cant in light of the reduced 
demand for both domestic and 
export natural gas this year. 
Throughput of the Wabamun 
Hinton Pipeline totalled 9.2 bil- 
lion cubic feet for the year. 

OUTLOOK 
During the period of lower 
demand and softer prices for 
hydrocarbons, the Company sig- 
nificantly improved financial gains 
by maximizing the return from 
established producing areas, and 
by participating in a broad 
spectrum of exploration plays. 
North Canadii  has successfuUy 
weathered the downturn in the 
petroleum indushy and emerged 
in a growth position. The long- 
term outlook for the petroleum 
industry beyond 1985 is encour- 
aging as it is evident that non- 
renewable hydrocarbon resourns 
will continue to be in demand. 
With improved cash flow and 
capital resources, the Company 
is well positioned to increase 
the search for new crude oil and 
natural gas reserves. 

James F. Kay 
Chairman of the Board 
April 20. 1984 
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EXPLORATION - 
Esplomtion aetiPitg reached a 
high level in 1983 by broadening 
fw- tQ pms~eet$ mainly , , 
in western Canada. Seven expl* 
Rtmn programs were suaesfdy 
conducted, three in Alberta, 
three in Saskatchewan and one 
in Colorado. During the year, 
the Company participated directly 
in the drilling of 31 mplorafory rla 

wells which resulted in 7 new oil 
discoveries and 6 new gas discov- 
eries. Also, extensive geophysical 
evaluation and land acquisitions 
were carried out in a number of 
highly pmspective areas. 

TI5 

North Canadian participated in 
the diseovety of a we Cretaceous 
gas pool at  Long Coulee which is 
estimated to contain 40 billion 
cubic feet of recoverable gas. 
Late in 1983, oil was also dis- 
covered in a separate Cretaceous 
pool. The first follow up well 
was completed for production 
testing in January, 1984. Twenty- 

1 2 2  
four hundred acres of new land 
rights were acquired in thii 
prospective area with the Com lONOCOULeEAiW IIl%EkTA . NCO lands pany's interest ranging from 20 . oaweu 
to 100 percent  as well 

+Dry and AbnndDned Well 
0 WeU Loeatton The Company with partners 

evaluated the Devonian reef 
complex of south central Alberta. 
Recent advances in geophysical 
interpretation have assisted in 
defining new potential oil bearing 
reefs in this long-standing and 
prolific producing area. Extensive 
seismic evaluation and land 
acquisition commenced at mid- 
year and are actively being pursued 
as new prospects for drilling are 
defined. 



A geophysical evaluation of the acquisition will precede explor- drilled, one of which has been The Company's search for high 
prolific oil producing Devonian atory drilling during the coming cased for production testing. A reserve oil pools in the Coleville- 
Keg River reef basins of north- winter. further six to ten wells are plan- Woydminster heavy oil belt of 

- 1 
western Alberta was launched in 
late 1983 following new oil 
discoveries and renewed activity 
in the area. Based on initial 
interpretation of 1000 miles of 
geophysical data, an interest in 
four tracts of land was acquired. 
Interpretation of new seismic 
data along with additional land 

North Canadian participated in 
exploring several prospects 
along the Jurassic oil producing 
belt in southwestern Saskat. 
chewan. Based on 1,170 miles 
of seismic interpretation, a 
25 percent interest in 13,595 
acres of mineral leases was 
acquired. Four wildcat wells were 

ned for drilling in 1984. 

An active exploration program 
of geophysics, land acquisition 
and drilling resulted in hvo oil 
discoveries in southeastern Sas- 
katchewan during 1983. A further 
well was drilling at year-end, 
and the Company will continue 
to aggressively expand its inter- 

west central Saskatchewan led ' 
to the drilling of two exploratory 
oil discoveries in which North 
Canadian's interest averages 
40 percent. 

ests in this attractive play. 

UNITED STATES 

SOUTHERN SASKATCHEWAN 
NCO Lands 

O i l  Pmduclian A Gas Pmduclian 
L7 Exploration Areas 



In the United States, North 
Canadiin farmed out to a major 
exploration company its one- 
third interest in a 140,000 acre 
block of land located in south- 
eastern Colorado. The operator 
drilled a basement test as the 
first of a ten well commitment 
following seismic evaluation of 
this new oil area. The well was 
cased and several zones were 
being evaluated at year end. 

DEVELOPMENT 

Development drilling in 1983 was 
concentrated in the Company's 
wholly owned major natural gas 
producing properties in Alberta 
and Saskatchewan. Production 
capability from both the Hilda 
Schuler and Atlee Buffalo fields 
located in southeastern Alberta 
was improved by the dlilling of 
123 wells which were completed 
in the Medicine Hat or Milk 
River zones. The addition of 
the new wells will sustain the 
level of deliveries to TransCanada 
Pipetines Limited under wnhacts 
which are not subject to curtail- 
ment due to restricted market 
requirements. 

In Saskatchewan the Company 
commenced a two year drilling 
program to increase deliveries to 
Saskatchewan Power Corporation 
with the completion of 35 dual 
zone Medicine Hat and Mi 
River wells. Under this progiam 
the volume of natural gas to be 
produced will be restored to 
the original contract level of 
approximately 12 billion cubic 
feet annually. 

SOUTHE4ST COLORADO ARFA 
NCO Lands 

8 Oil WeU 
9 c a s  wen 

Oty and .Abandoned Well 
&J 0'0 P w l  Outlines 
,oCased Well 

Early in 1984 the government of 
Saskatchewan introduced a new 
gas policy which could have a 
significant favorable long-term 
impact on the Company's n a W  
gas holdings in that province. 
The new policy provides for the 

volume of natural gas deliveries this new volume will be allocated 
from Saskatchewan fields to by the gas purchaser. Saskatch- 
increase over 5 years in annual ewan Power Corporation, to the 
increments of 7 billion cubic Company's 213 sections of gas 
feet hom 35 billion cubic feet to leases lmted in the Hatton area. 
70 billion cubic feet per year. It 
is anticipated that a share of 
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PRODUCTION 

Production of natural gas, nude 
oil and gas liquids for the c-nt 
year surpassed the volumes pro- 
duced in 1982. Average daily 
pmduction of natural gas was 
48.0 million cubic feet. up from 
46.6 million cubic feet in 19% 
Crude oil and nahual gas liquids 
averaged 416 barrels per day 
compared to 202 barreb per day 
produced in 1982. 

Deliveries to TransCanada Pipe- 
Lines limited from the Company's 
major Alberta gas fields at Hilda 
Wulet and Atlee Buffalo amaged 
appmximateb 18.5 million cubic 
feet per day, up 10 percent over 
the preceding year. Natural gas 
pmduction from the Hattou field 
in Saskatchewan averaged 28.2 
million cubic feet per day during 
the first eleven months Of the 
year. Since that time production 
levels have been sustained at 
greater than 36 million cubic 
feet per day as a result of the 
new weUs which came on stream 
in December 1983. 

In 198.3, production of crudeoil and 
natural gas liquids totalled 152,OQO 
barrels, an increase of 105 per- 
cent over 1982 Cadian pmduc- 
tion increased 71 percent to an 
average of 360 bar& per day of 
which 312 barrels is fmm the 
Company's 10 percent wor!dng in- 
terest in doarcam V i  Unit #2. 

In the United States, production 
more than doubled to 20,386 
barrels. The innease of 141 
percent is primarily from the 
C&s interest in the Curtis 
Creek field in Arkansas. 

ProductiOn revenue for the year 
after royalty was up $10.7 million 
or 48 percent The increase is 
attributable to hiiher production 



of both oil and gas and improved 
pmduct prices. Higher netbacks for 
Saskatchewan gas and increased 
prices for crude oil more than 
offset reduced Alberta gas prices. 

PIPELINE 

Net operating revenue from the 
Cornpaws 136 mile Wabamun 
to Hinton gas pipeline and from 
the sale of discount gas was un 
44 percent over 1982. Sales to 
industrial customers and distr~w 
utors, combined with fees on 
gas transported for utility com- 
panies, generated $2.1 million 
or about 6 percent of North 
Canadian's net operating revenue. 
The total throughput of the pipe- 
line was 9.2 billion cubic feet, 
approximately the same as 1982. 

Natural gas is purchased at a 
discount under several short. 
term contracts with producers. 
and sold under various terms to 
pipeline customers. North Cana- 
dian has maintained its long- 
term gas purchase contract with 
Alberta and Southern Gas Co. 
Ltd. to ensure a supply of natural 
gas for these customers. This 
contract protects supply to a 
maximum of 30 million cubic feet 
per day. Gas supplied to some 
customers under longterm con- 
tracts is f ied  at the sum of the 
purchase price plus a surcharge 
for transportation. 

During the year the Company 
constructed a six mile lateral I 
to move gas from the Hinton gas 
field to the Wabamun Hinton pipe- 
line. Also North Canadian con- 
tracted to supply natural gas to a 
thermal coal project now under 
construction, and a new building 
material plant located at Edson, 
Alberta. 

ATLEE BUFFALO ARE4 
NCO ULNDS . IN% Interest 

59% Interest 
W Compressor Shhom 

a1983  Develo~mcnt W l s  

)WEN AND PROBABLE RFSERVFS (Gross) 
at December 31, 1983 

Roved Developed 

Producing Non-Producing Probable Total I 
Natural Gas 

B'iion Cubic Feet) 
Canada . . . . . . . . . .  

Oil & Natural Gas Liauids 
Barrels- 000's) 

I Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1247 108 

I ClASSIRCA~ON 
PROVED RESERVES are those established bv existinn omduction. by adeauate tests and bv other information 
on cased mnes in existing wells, or those &isling Gneath undev&opedtracls offselling, or behveen. 
producing wells where geological control confums the presence of these reserves. 

PROBABLE RE5ERVE.I are those estimated for locations or areas beyond proved conlrol. where geological 
and seismic data reasonably confirm satisfactory structural and formation characteristics: for those in cased 
mnes in existinn web where data reasonabk confum the presence of these r e sew,  b 

I are inadequate Lo establish pmof of the pmd;ctivily of the reserves. 



FINANCIAL REVIEW - 
TOTAL REVEMIES BY QUARTER 

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (in thousands) 

Comparison of 1983 to 1982 

REVENUE 

Natural gas and crude oil revenue 
net of royalties was $32.6 million, 
an increase of $10.7 million or 
48 percent over fiscal 1982. 

An increase of $8.5 million in 
natural gas revenue is directly 
attributable to increased produc. 
tion in Alberta and Saskatchewan 
at a higher average price than 
in 1982. C ~ d e  oil and condensate 
production more than doubled 
in 1983 compared to last year 
which, combined with increased 
prices, resulted in a $2.2 million 
gain. 

Revenue fmm pipeline throughput 
and sales, net of the cost of 
gas, was $2.1 million, a 44 percent 
increase over 1982. The improve- 
ment is related to additional 
volumes, improved tariffs and 
the marketing of gas to new 
customers. 

Investment and other income 
was up by $3.9 million as a result 
of an increase in short-term 
investments. 

EXPENSES 

Operating expenses of $47 
million. up slightly over 1982. 
reflect the increase in the number 
of producing wells and higher 
plant and equipment maintenance 
costs. The change in interest ex- 
pense reflects the increase in 
long-term debt outstanding during 
the period. 

The 1983 pmvision for dep&tion 
and depletion increased due to a 
greater net book value of resource 
property assets. Income and 
resource taxes for the year repre- 
sented 33 percent of pre-tax 
income compared to 32 percent 
in 1982. The increase is in direct 
relation to higher resource and 
pipeline income. 

NET INCOME 

Net income was $16.6 million 
compared to $11.9 million in 
1982. Fully diluted earnings per 
common share were $2.35 up 
from $2.07 earned the previous 
year. 

Comparison of 1982 to 1981 

REVENUE 

Revenue from crude oil and 
natural gas operations, net of 
royalties was $21.9 million in 
the 1982 fiscal year compared to 
$15.2 million in the 1981 fiscal 
year. The increase is primarily 
related to the improved price 
and production of natural gas 
from the Company's Alberta 
gas fields and from higher crude 
oil production in Canada and 
the United States. A 25 percent 
improvement in net pipeline 
revenue took place in 1982 due 
to increases in pipeline through- 
put and marketing fees. Invest- 
ment income, net of interest 
q e n s e ,  at $L8 million increased 
substantially over the 1981 iigure. 

EXPENSES 

The costs associated with main- 
taining production from mature 
natural gas fields, combined 
with the increase in the number 
of producing wells contributed 
to higher operating expense in 

1982. In addition, the Petroleum 
and Natural Gas Revenue Tax 
initially levied at 8 percent was 
increased to 16 percent on J a n w  
1 1982. Depreciation and depletion 
increased $324,000 over 1981 
as a result of an increased asset 
base. The Company's total tax 
provision for 1982 is $3.9 million 
compared to $7.3 million in 
1981, a decrease attributable to 
an asset disposal in 1981. 

NET INCOME 

Net income for the year ended 
December 31. 1982 was $11.9 
million or $2.07 per common 
share compared to $10.7 million 
or $2.02 per common share in 
1981. The 1981 net income after 
tax included $4.1 million arising 
from the disposition of the 
Company's coal properties. 
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CAPITAL RESOURCES 
AND LIQUIDITY - in short tenn investments. This For the past several years, North 

new debt and equity combined Canadian's policy has been to 
During the Year, the C o m ~ a " ~  with lines of credit of $105 finance its resource capital ex- 
strengthened i t ~  f i n a n d  position established with three penditure program through cash 1 through the issue of $21.5 million lending institutions, and against flow from operations. In 1983 
of floating rate convertible deben- which 541 million was drawn at and 1982, capital expenditures 
tures' s20 million Of percent year end, has substantially im- on oil and gas properties were 
convertible debentures and $20 proved the capital of approximately $16 million and 
million Class B junior preferred 

the Company, $9 million respectively. Based 
shares. The proceeds of $61.5 on forecasts which take into 
million were, at year end, h t e d  consideration, among other things, 

the economic outlook and govem- 
ment policies directly related to 
the oil and gas industly, the 
Company will fund its 1984 capital 
expenditure program estimated 
at $25 million and its debt sewice 
obligations through internal cash 
now. Projections beyond 1984 
are positive given the Company's 
current financial position. 

I 

1U 

- 
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PERCENTAGE BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS 

20 iL, ;_-  ' - . ;,~-, 7: v :,. L::? ' ~ .  . ~ ~ - . , - 

16 4 
I 1. 

12 b 
3 p 

8 n 
i 

4 b 
- - - 

1983 1982 1981 1980 1979 



SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA OF THE COMPANY 
The following table summarizes and is qualified in its entirely 
certain selected financial data by the more detailed Consolidated 

I 
in accordance with Generally Financial Statements of the 

1 Accepted Accounting Principles Company appearing elsewhere 
. - 

anada and the United States in the report. 

Year ended December 31 

(Smd in thownds afdolhn -t bf p & r e  dam) 

$ 46,741 $ 31.394 $22,786 $17,704 $15,600 
$ 16,577 $ 11.894 0 5.929(a) $ 5,440(a) $ 4,002(s: 
8 2.35(c) $ 2.07 $ 1.12 8 1.22(b) $ .89 
$226,378 $140,635 $84,440 $56,156 $69,656 
$108,384 S 47,852 $ 6,851 $10,814 $17.&43 

j(a)bfore equity in opntmg ~mme (k) of an -4 d e r  p i n  on disposal of -1 pmpert~es. 
(b) Befm atnadimy'lm $f$294prTmmmon tiel ims forlhe yrar ended Decernbcr 31,1980 *N $204 per ~ m m o n  lhue 
(c) kit for U)83 $281 wrmmmm shafe, 

11 (d)lndudu r e d e e m  whmd rhurr a d  for 1983,Class B Junlor p n b m d  rbnres. 

I 
IMON STOCK PRICE RANGE 

Toronto Stock Exchange (Can.) 

198J 1982 

LmV Hi Lnv - -- 
r i m ~  . . . . . . . . . .  $18.25 $13.00 $30.50 810.75 
S e a  . . . . . . . . .  19.00 13.63 15.00 10.50 
Third . . . . .  22.25 18.50 16.00 9.50 
Fourth . . . . .  19.50 17.00 21.00 13.63 

American Stock Exchange (U.S.) 
1983 1982 

Lav High Low H i e h - - -  
Flrst . . . . . $15.00 $10.88 $25.25 $ 9.00 

15.75 11.12 11.25 8.13 
17.75 15.00 
15.88 14.00 

FUNDS PROVIDED FROM OPERATIONS 
(in mill~ons of dollars) 

25 1 

20 

15 

10 - - 
5 

O V A  II 
1983 1982 1981 1980 1979 



F N ~  Year Summary of Operations 

Operations 
Revenue 

Gasandoil . . . . ...................... 
Less royalties . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Pipeline operations ................... 
Investment and other income . . . . . . . . . . .  

Expenses 
Operating and administrative . . . . . . . . . . .  
Gas purchased for resale . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Interest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Income tax-current (recovery) ......... 
Petroleum and gas revenue tax . . . . . . . . .  

Funds Provided From Operations ......... 
Per common share-Fully Diluted . . . . . . .  

Depreciation and depletion . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Gain on sale of coal oro~erties ........... 

 in thousnds of dollam e x m ~ I  for per sham data1 

1- 1982 1981 1980 1979 - - 

. .~ ..... 
Equity in operating income(loss)of affiliate . . - - 1,699 (1.127) 359 - 
Income before undernoted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  10,871 15,196 17,364 6.086 6,197 
Income tax-deferred . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8,291 3,302 5,635 1.773 1.836 

Net income before undernoted ........... 14S77 11,894 1 1,729 4.313 4.361 

Extraordinary items . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  - - (982) (1 3,385) 6,066 

Net income (loss) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  S 16,577 $11,894 $10,747 $ (9.072) $10,427 - - - 
Per common share-Fully Diluted* . . . . . .  8 2.07 2.02 (2.04) 2.32 

Assets 
Investments .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  SlaS,S46 67,075 17.6M) 8,819 27,430 

, Properly and equipment-net . S 78,147 $64,891 $57.756 $42.019 $33,256 
Capital Structure 

. Long-Term debt . . . . . . .  . S 7 $46.823 $ 5,769 $ 9,800 $16,547 
Deferred taxes ........ W,Wl 21,767 18.465 12,830 11,057 

eholders' equih . S102.172 $66.251 $54,422 $28.510 $37,506 
l expenditures 

xp oration . . . . . . .  . S 5- S 2.443 $ 4,769 $ 5.995 $ 2,800 
Development ..... . S 0,662 $ 6.673 5 8,791 $ 5.31 1 $ 5,100 

Shares outstanding- thousands 
Common-no parvalue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5.72s 5,723 5,304 *4.477 '4,453 
Class B Junior Preferred Series 1 . . 11000 - - - - 
Preferred-par value $50 per share . 17 21 22 24 26 

'Bis* 12.81 
Eatudes W o w n d  by al6Me. 

Pmductlon and Sales 
Natural Gas Production-billion cubic feet. . .  

Average per day-million cubic feet ..... 
Pipeline- 

Annual throughput, billion cubic fee 
C ~ d e  oil and natural gas liquids . . . .  
lndudaW"dhOf.LB.tL. 



ASSETS 
CURRENT ASSETS 

Cash . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Investments (Note 2) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Accountsreceivable 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Prepaidexpenses 

i 
LONG-TERM INVESTMENTS (Note 2) . . . . . . . .  

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT ("Full cost" Note 3) . . . .  

OTHER ASSETS, at cost . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

December 31 

(in thousands) 
1983 1982 

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 
CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Accountspayable.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  S 7 J 5 5,171 
Income and other taxes payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3,364 318 
Current portion of long-term debt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  : . 380 305 

1 1,592 5,794 
p!!rxu;.-&<a 

lmhy , + # :->-, < ~= ~- %,i _ 
LONG-TERM DEBT (Note 4) . . . . .  q +&?L? ,~&g?g=_ ............................. *: 7.. .'w 

87353 46,823 
.. 

&- s*~.s*--,~ f&----< &-"" %s*~;&>$ 
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES (Not@)_ ,TI>*~+?%ze" ~:... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  25.061 21,767 

=.:>- ~ *;=: ~ <A<*,d ~-***rds:=r+. , k~  >~:- T&*~.~d, r . L , Y ~ . = . +  !:L*+-~ ~ 

=-=--:- ~ ~ - .  ,,A =~-++-#*>~ii:-~*~- --.*r ,.~,+p:>:~zT-;-$,r ~~=<. = . *,%sr - r 
+ -L F~ip~,~:4~~~+*:$;~~;e~~i3553,::;~:<~=a~4~<:~;j",;F~~~~5;: 

SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY ;GFs21;9:r~;; 2~y>;-~G<=.~~:~~$~;~~:zA~ .2~~.k7:L-> .~-2*>.'~, .:.>=.T 

mulative redeemable preferred shares-16,628 shares 
20,589) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  831 1,029 

- 2,471 
Contributed surplus . 

On behalf of the Board: 



$&q 
,' :?&< 1 TED STATEMENT OF INCOME 

Years ended Decembe 

(in thousands) 
IS83 1982 

Revenue 
Gas and oil, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  532,826 $21,921 
Pipeline operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  6,577 5,842 
Investment and other income . . . . . . . . . . .  

Expenses 
Operating . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Gas purchased for resale . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Administrative . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Interest on long-term debt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Depreciation and depletion 

Income from continuing ope 
Gain on sale of coal properties . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Income before taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Current . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .. .. 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Deferred 

Petroleum and gas revenue tax . . . . . . . . . . .  

lncome before extraordinary item 
Extraordinary items (Note 7) . 
Net income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $1 1,894 $10,747 

asic income per common share 
$ 2.07 $ 2.21 

Netincome . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  S 2.81 $ 2.07 $ 2.02 





IATEMENT OF RETAMED EARNINGS 

Years ended December 31 
(in thousands) 

1983 1982 1981 
Balance, beginning of year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  539,l SO $27,367 $16.814 
Netincome . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16,577 1 1,894 10,747 
Transfer from capital redemption reserve fund (Note 6) . . . . . .  2,493 - - 

58,220 39,261 27,561 

Deduct 
. . . . . . . . . . . .  Transfer to capital redemption reserve fund 22 

Dividends on preferred shares . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .&:~$$~@g3 
@-$:s+w-x 4s3 

Balance, end of year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .sd:;,m? S57.705 

AUDITORS' REPORT 

To the Shareholders or 
North Canadian Oils Limited 

We have examined the consolidated balance sheet of North Canadian Oils Limited as at 
December 31. 1983 and the consolidated statements of income, retained earnings and 
changes in financial position for the year then ended. Our examination was made in 
accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, and accordingly included such 
tests and other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

In our opinion, these consolidated financial statements present fairly the financial 
oosition of the Comoanv as at December 31. 1983 and the results of its ooerations and thb",;':3rbl . ~ - -  ~ - ~ .~~ - ~~~ 

changes in itifkancial position f i r the ;earthen ended in accordance 4 t h  generally 
accepted accounting principles applied on a basis consistent with that of the preceding yea 

The consolidated balance sheet of North Canadian Oils Limited as at December 31. 1982 
and the consolidated statements of income, retained earnings and changes in financial 
position for the years ended December 31,1982 and 1981 were examined by other 
auditors whose report dated March 2. 1983 expressed an unqualified opinion on those 
financial statements. 

Calgary, Alberta 
March 15, 1984 



NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - .  .~ ~ 

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
North Canadian Oils Limited is authorized to conduct business under the Canad 
and is principally engaged in the exploration for, and production of, oil and gas in North America. 
These consolidated financial statements are stated in Canadian dollars and have been prepared in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in Canada and except as indicated in Note H, with accounting 
policies generally accepted in the United States. A summary of the Company's significant accounting policies 
is described below. 
Principles of Consolidation 
The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries. 
Certain items in the consolidated financial statements of prior years have been reclassified to conform to the 
presentation adopted for the current year. 

**;,?-@-&+ ~.&-- ~: 
Oil and Gas Operations -- 

,Jp., , - I - _ -  ' . ~  
i,b,;"%-;i- 

The Company follows the full cost method of accounting for exploration and development expenditures, ab;;~tc!7~~:2+: --~:='.~ 
wherein all costs related to the exploration for and development of oil and gas reserves in North America are s=:%( zz ,*q 
capitalized. These costs include leasehold acquisition costs, geological and geophysical expenses, carrying ,&,,, 
charges on non-producing properties, costs of drilling both productive and non-productive wells, oil and gas ?:<;; 
field production equipment, gathering lines, compressors and gas plants, and overhead expenses related to CT-5; 
exploration activities after deducting related government grants. All such costs are being amortized on the ,y;2d$&:&:: 
unit-of-production method based on estimated proven recoverable reserves. Proceeds from disposal of &$:$g$-: 
properties are normally deducted from the full cost pool without recognition of gain or loss. 

.,-#1. ,ai --A 

Pioeline assets are depreciated over the term of the existing gas contracts and other equipment is depreciated 
o;er the estimated useful lives of the assets. Leasehold improvements are amortized overthe term of the 
lease. ~~- 
Investments *?-- 4+$,<.di-;z 

:=- ,--~ d,+7,~.;>+ = 

Investments are valued at the lower of cost and estimated net realizable value. :zk"~>k<P& .dbi~-  

Income Per Share 
Basic income per common share is computed by dividing net income, after provision for preferred dividend 
requirements, by the weighted average number of common shares and common share equivalents outstanding 
(1983-5,723,644: 1982-5.723.483; 1981-5,308,759). Fully diluted income per common share has been 
computed as above and also assumes the conversion of all instruments effective the date of issue (weighted 
average of 7,480,406 shares) and the related adjustments to net income. 
INVESTMENTS 1982 - 
Current [in thousands) 

No quoted mark 5135,946 $ - - 

36,179 
No quoted market value 30.896 

$67.075 - 
The investments held at December 31, 1983, are readily marketable and therefore, the remaining investment in 
the amount of $25,796.000 held at December 31. 1982 has been reclassified into current assets. 

3. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 

December 31, 1983 

Accumulated depreciation and depletion . . . . . . . . . . . 

- - 



Canada U.S.A. - 
(in thousands) 

December 31.1982 
Petroleum and natural gas leases, rights, exploration and 

. . . . . .  development costs and related equipment thereon $68,781 $6.934 
Accumulated depreciation and depletion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1 1,698 338 - 

57.083 6,596 - - 
.... .  Pipeline, other equipment and leasehold improvements 5.302 - 

4,090 - . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Accumulated depreciation and depletion - - 
1.212 - - - 

$58,295 $6,596 - - 
Grants under petroleum incentive programs aggregating $2,845,000 in 1983 and 51,833,000 in 1982 have been 
accrued in accordance with the regulations and treated as a reduction in the cost of related exploration and 
development expenditures. 

LONG-TERM DEBT 

(in thousands) 
11%% sinking fund debentures 0 4,905 $ 5,740 
Floating rate convertible debe 
8% convertible 
Bank indebted 41,380 - 

47.128 
Less current portion of long-term debt 305 - 

$46.823 - - 
The ll%% sinking fund debentures are secured by certain gas properties and are redeemable at 105% of the 
principal amount to August 31. 1984 declining by 1.25% annually to 100% in the year ending August 31. 1988. 
In addition, the Company is required to make sinking fund payments sufficient to retire on August 31, in each of 
the years 1984 to 1987 inclusive. $917,000 principal amount of debentures and 51,775,000 in 1988. The 1984 
requirement has been purchased to the extent of $538.000. 
The floating rate convertible debentures bear interest at the average prime rate of a Canadian chartered bank, 
mature on April 30, 1988 and are convertible after December 31. 1984 into common shares of the Company at a 
price of $15 per share. Of the total, $6,345,000 is payable to a related party. 
The 8% convertible debenture is due September 2, 1993 and is convertible into Class B junior preferred series 2 
shares at a price of $25 per share, each of which in turn is convertible into one common share of the Company, 
all prior to September 2. 1993. Under certain conditions, the debenture and preferred shares are redeemable 
by the Company. 
The Company has lines of credit in the amount of $105 000 000 which when drawn down bear interest at rate 
from prime to prime plus X%, and are repayable o 
require repayment of the bank indebtedness prio 
been classified as long-term. 

5. INCOME AND RESOURCE TAXES 
The provisions made for income taxes differ from the amounts which would have been expected if it were 
assumed that the reported pretax earnings were subject to the Canadian federal statutory income tax rate for 
the year. The principal reasons for the differences between such "expected income tax provisions and the 
amounts actually provided are as follows: 

,Et" ~ '.#8 q ,  88  Z J , ) ' ~  .,.,( : 
b.?.~ 2$$&,, *;'.vj,!:l;, 
!,,: A .,,,I 8 . I I), , I  .,8,., > ., 
, , ; . 28, ,,,,, * , , )~ ,+  .: 



(in thousands) 
$10,167 $7.605 $8.325 

Federal resource allowances . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (3,6381 (2.356) (1,654) 
Allowance for earned depletion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (1071 (181) (105) 
Provincial taxes less federal abatement . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  291 194 246 
Provincial rebates and credits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (1,5041 (2,308) (1.179) 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Non-taxable Canadian dividends (4.3571 (1,598) (515) 
Petroleum and gas revenue tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3.6 18 1,625 1,228 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Other 420 243 78 - - 
.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Actual income tax provision 5 8,274 - $5.575 - $8.543 - - 

Deferred income taxes arise from differences in the rates at which certain costs have been writtenoff for tax 
purposes and for financial reporting purposes. The principal items which give rise to such timing differences, 
and the amount of deferred income taxes attributable thereto, are as follows: 

1983 1982 1981 - - - 
(in thousands) 

Excess of capital cost allowances deducted for income tax purposes 
over depreciation recorded in the accounts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5 420 $ 411 $ 800 

Excess exploration and development expenses and lease acquisition 
costs deducted for income tax purposes over depletion and 
amortization recorded in the accounts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2,891 4,835 - - 

Total deferred income taxe - - $3.302 $5,635 - - 
6. SHARE CAPITAL 

Authorized share capital 
As approved by the share ess Corporations Act 
with an authorized capital of 20.149 5X% cumulative redeemable sinking fund preferred shares, each share 
havlna a oar value of $50. 10.000.000 Class A and 10.000.000 Class B iunior Orelerred shares issuable in 
series, 20,000,000 Class A shares and 20,000.000 common shares each withbut nominal or par value. On 
continuance. the capital redempt~on reserve fund in the amount of $2,493,000 was transferred to retained 
earnings. 
5!4% Cumulative Redeemable Prefened Shares 
The terms of these preferred shares require the Company to purchase for cancellation 2.000 preferred shares 
in each year. The shares may be redeemed at par from the holders on 30 days notice or purchased on the 
market. At December 31.1983 the requirements have been met for the year ending June 1.1984 and 1.372 
shares applicable to the year ending June 1,1985 have been cancelled. The preferred share indenture imposes 
certain restrictions on the oavment of common share dividends. Durina 1983.3.961 Oreferred shares 
(1982-1.062; 1981-2.634) were redeemed and the difference between the acquisition cost and the par value 
of the preferred snares redeemed of $35.000 (1982-$18.000; 1981-$32.000) was credited to contributed 
surplus. 
Class 6 Junior Preferred Series 1 
The Class B junior preferred shares series 1 rank junior to the 5% cumulative redeemable preferred shares 
with respect to all rights, privileges, restrictions and other conditions. Each Class B junior preferred share 
series 1 is convertible intobne cDmmon share after December 31,1984 and prior to Aprll 1,1993. These shares 
are redeemable by the Fmpany under certain conditions. 
Common Sham Resewed ' 
The Com~anv has resemd'for issue a total of 3.248.700 common shares under conversion riohts of the issued 



EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS 
1981 

. . . . . . .  Loss on sale of investment in affiliate (including related income taxes of $226.000) 
Deduct: Equity in extraordinaw items of affiliate: 

(in thousands) 
$(2,335) 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Reduction of income taxes on application of losses brought forward 941 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Gain on sale of investments 412 - 

Netloss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ (982) - - 
STOCK OPTION PIAN 
The Employee Stock Option Plan expired during 1983 and the unexercised stock options totalling 18,000 
common shares (1982-18.000) expire in 1986 and 1987. In 1982.3.000 common shares (in 1981-23.700) were ~. 
issued for a total consideration of $28.000 (1981-$211.000) under this plan. <; , , i : :~ , ,~ , -5  

::: -", ,"Jrr2 .- {$ p& Notes receivable in respect of the stock option plan in the amount of $220.000 at December 31. 1983 and i:.f,',,A,,!t 
$382,000 at December 31, 1982 are due from directors, officers, a retired director and the estate of a deceased 
officer and are carried on the balance sheet under other assets. 

9. OTHER INFORMATION 
Employee Pmfit Sharing Plan 
The Company adopted an Employee Profit Sharing Plan in 1979 which is available to technical and other 
personnel directly involved in exploration and development. Contributions to the plan by the Company ma 
made in cash or as a royalty interest in petroleum natural gas and related hydrocarbons attributable to the 
Company's interest in certain non-pmducing exploration larrds. The Company's contributions to the plan in 
1983 and 1982 consisted of a gross overriding royalty interest having a nominal fair market value at the time of 
contribution. The myalty interest vests in each participant at the rate of 20% per year until fully vested; however, 
all amounts received in respect of the contingently vested portion of any royalty interest is fully vested as and 
when received. 
Related Party Transactions 
In 1982 the company made the following transactions with related parties: purchase of long-term investments 
for a cost of $60,896,000, sale of long-term investments (at no gain or loss) for proceeds of $30,000,000. The 
long-term investment with a carrying value of $36,179,000 is preferred shares of a related party. The Company 
received dividends of $1,061,000 with respect to this investment in the year ended December 31, 1982. Three 
directors of the Company are officers of certain of the related parties. 
In 1961, the Company sold its investments in an affiliate for a consideration of $23,400,000 to a corporation 
holding 1,488,286 common shares of the Company. Such corporation is wholly owned by a director of the 
Company. Immediately prior to the sale, the Company reacquired from the affiliate certain gas property interests 
for a consideration of $8,093,000 and assumed the affiliate's 11%% debentures in the amount of $8,093,000 
(including $2,325,000 of such debentures held by the Company) secured by the gas property interests. The gas 
~ro~er t ies  were assianed a carrvino value of $7.274.000 beino the Com~anv's cost of investment in the affiliate . . . . ~~ ~ -~ ~- 

at the date of sale. ~ h e  company, from the proceeds of the siie purchased 736.000 redeemable preference 
shares of the affiliate having an aggregate par value of $18,400,000. During 1982 the affiliate redeemed all the 
preference shares at par. 
The Company accrued or paid professional service fees aggregating $237.000, $157,000 and $517,000 to three 
legal firms in which certain directors of the Company are partners for the years ended December 31, 1983, 1982 
and 1981 respectively. 
During 1983, the Company issued $11.540.000 floating rate convertible debentures to affiliated companies and 
paid interest of $828.000 related to this debt. At December 31, 1983, $6.345.000 was held by a related party. 
The Company received from an affiliate $87,000 in respect of interest on debentures for the year ende 
December 31, 1981 and $836.000 in preferred share dividends for the year ended December 31, 1982. 
Pension Plan 
The Company pension plan, which is available to all employees, was amended during 1983 to a defined benefit 
plan. Based on an actuarial evaluation, the unfunded liability at December 31, 1983 was approximately $440,000 
which is being funded and charged to earnings over a fourteen year period. 

10. DEPENDENCE UPON LIMITED CUSTOMERS 
Three customers to whom the Com~any sold natural gas accounted individuallv for more than 10% of 
revenue as follows: 





Results of operations for pmducing activities ending December 31: 

1983 
Revenue 

Canada U.S.A. Total 

Sales (net) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  531,997 8 629 532,626 

Pmduction costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4,074 93 4,167 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Depreciation and depletion 2,844 247 3,091 

25,079 289 25,368 
Income tax expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4.656 - 4.656 

Results of operations fmm DrOdUcinO activities 
~ ~ 

(excluding corporate overhead and interest costs) . . . . . .  $20.423 $ 289 $20.712 
. .  

1982 
Revenue 

sales (net) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 299 $21,921 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Production costs 4.370 92 4,462 
Exploration costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2.393 189 2,582 
Depreciation and depletion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  179 2,144 

12.694 (1611 12.733 . . ~. - -  

Income tax expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4;5 10 - 4,510 

corporate overhead and interest costs) . . . .  $ (1611 $ 8,223 

1981 
Revenue 

Sales (net) $ 117 $ 1 7,483 

Production costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  67 3,058 
Exploration costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  894 988 1,882 
Depreciation and depletion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1,735 159 1,894 

(1,097) 10,649 
Income tax expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  - 4.100 

,097) $ 6,549 

For the year 1981, $146,000 of development expenditures, $1,883,000 of net sales, $159,000 of production costs 
and $74.000 of depreciation and depletion attributable to an affiliate of the Company have been included a: 
part of the Canadian producing activities. 
Quantities of oil and gas reserves as at December 31 for Canada (unaudited). 

1983 1981 

Oil* Gas** Oil* Gas** - - 
... . . . . . . . . . . .  1,313,137 590.9 1,210,282 604.4 568,993 560.0 

us estimates . . . .  [44,956) (0.5) - - 125,437 (9.3) - - - - 559,000 - 
Purchaseof minerals-in-place . . . . .  - - - - - 69.5 
Extensions and discoveries . . . . . .  65,940 5.9 156,051 3.6 - - 
Pmduction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (1 10,774) (17.5) (55,196) (17.1) (43,146) (15.6) 
Sales of minerals-in-place . . . . . . .  - - - - - - - - 
End of year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1,223,347 578.8 1,313,137 590.9 - - - 1,210,282 604.4 

There were no long-term supply agreements with foreign 
geographic reserves. 
*Oil stated in barrels before royalty interests. 

**Gas stated in billion cubic feet before royalty interests. 

22 



Standard measure of discounted net cash flows and changes therein relating to proved o ~ l  and gas reserves at I 
1983 1982 

fin thousands1 
I 

Future cash inflows : 1,105,872 $689,553 $674,47 
Future production an 230,587 
Future income tax expens 144,402 

Future net cash flows . . . . . 31 4,564 
10% annual discount for estimated ti 

cash flows 191,670 
$1 22,894 Standardized measure of discounted net cash 

--- = *; 
The following are the principal sources of change in the discounted future net cash flows: =< ::. <, c. =~.* 

~>-=. 

1982 1961 

(in thousands) ig . ~- ~ 

Sales and transfers of oil an 
net of production S(28.459) $(17.459) 5(14,12 

Net changes in prices 315,423 50,794 
Extensions. discoveries. and imoroved reco . . 

less related costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . . . . . . . :. . . 6,858 3,551 691 
[9;6521 (4.978) (4,835 

Accretion of discount 12,289 9,789 9,50i 
(157,070) (1,837) 
(93,7921 (14,8541 

1983 1982 

S .13 $ .I 1 



ACCOUNTING FOR THE GFFECTS OF CHANGING PRICES -Supplemental Information (Unaudited) 
The Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants (C IW recommends the disclosure of supplementary financial 
information on a current cost basis cpmmencing with the fiscal year ended December 31,1983. The ClCA deemed 
this disclosure necessary to reflect the economic effects of changes in the general purchasing power of the 
monetary unit and changes in specific prices of goods and sewices during periods of significant inflation. 
The Company generally supports the initiative in requiring companies to disclose information of the effects of 
changing prices. However, it is the opinion of the Com~any that further work is reauired in the area of soecialized 
assets, as in the oil and gas industry, in order to provide more meaningful informkon to the reader. 

. 

It is, therefore, important to recognize that this information is, at best, an approximation of replacing the Company's 
existing assets, in the same location and having the same earning caDacib. at December 31. 1983 orices and in no - .  
way does it represent the fair market value of these assets. 
The recommendations of the ClCA have generally been adopted in preparing information on the effects of changing 
prices. The Com~any, however. has made certain subjective modifications as allowed bv the ClCA auidelines which 
are presented below. 
The Company follows the full cost method of accounting for oil and gas properties. The historical costs for property, 
Dlant and eauiDment have been adiusted by the consumer orice index instead of bv a soecific orice index for each 
class of asset. Fixed assets, other than property, plant and equipment, which repreientiess than 5% of total assets, 
have not been adiusted. as it is the opinion of the Company that the historical costs approximate current costs. 
Depreciation, depletion and income taxes have been calculated on the same basis as for historical costs but using 
the current cost base. No adiustment to the income tax exDense has been made as Der the ClCA auidelines. - 
Taxes would have been reduced if an adjustment had been made. 
Financing adiustments reflect the benefit or cost to common shareholders of using borrowed funds to finance the 
purchase of fixed assets during inflationary periods. Although this concept might have cettain theoretical validity, it 
has not received professiorlal acceptance because of its controversial nature. In contrast to financing adjustments 
the gain in general purchasing power arises due to the fact that during periods of significant inflation the value of the 
monetary unit declines. Therefore, if the monetary liabilities exceed the monetary assets, as in the case of the 
Company, a gain will result. 

STATEMENT OF INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON 
SHAREHOLDERS ON A CURRENT COST BASIS (in thousands) 
Historical income for the year .......................................... $1 6.577 
Less: Preferred share dividend . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (493) 
Historical cost income attributable to common shareholders . . . . . . . . . . .  $16,084 
Less: Current cost adjustments 

Depreciation and depletion ...................................... 
Financing adjustment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

(761) 
Income attributable to common shareholders on a current cost basis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  515.323 - 
The financing adjustment amounts to $8.735.000 based on the amount of changes during the reporting period in the 
current cost amounts of property, plant and equipment. 
Other supplementary information 
Increase in the current cost amounts of property, plant and equipment 

due to the effects of general inflation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 5,877 = 
Gain in general purchasing power from holding net monetary liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  - $ 2,426 - 

Schedule of Fixed As&s-l98f 
Historical Costs Current Costs 

Property. plant and equipment-net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 78.147 $1 14.542 
Net assets (common shareholders' equity) . . . . . . . . . . . .  
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